NI =D

by FA o e AT

WARRANTY
MEDICAL CARTS AND CABINETS

Cne Year Full Warrantyom he das of aeksery. @hen Tis Homed Can o Cabined s operaked and
FRpind i risd @OCGITENG 20 irstruchong. sached [ or fumished wih e producl. Lakssios will epar of eplacs ol
PiTH 1D COHVECt D RROIE N maierial O wWiskmanghin.  Thel wa vty oS 3l componenis of INd Ga o Sadrined
Farglact . @livakin o rerecse ol U grodoe=] el wesl ary ard al wisrdnias parlanng 1 Fa peodod

Five-year Warranty tor tvs vaers from the dale of ceitery, Laeside wamants e shest metal and
wirtrranehp ¥ Susng s pancd ey of hess el Lebesda will repa o repbice e defecaes pad or parts al
i el o Hhe umesr

T wabilaie W 1Aty T e peesest prool of purchase. 'Warmaimy H non-ransierie

F you belmws yoor Homed ooduc] o defecivs planss call us [0l es ol 5-E00-358-E345 oratre n Lekaeds kig
oz Mnmesd by Ladesids, 4300 W Elacinic Saamie Vel Wikvegkes, W KZTR Yol can §an contac neraeb-sie
saread posler di infoffelakes e, oo

LAFESIGE AMUFACTURRNG NG 1S ROT REPCHSIHLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL 0 CORSECUENTIAL
CAMSTEES WHICH PMSY ARIZE OUT OF THE PURTHASE 0F LT OF ANY HOMED FRODUCT . AND
LAHESIZE'S LIKBILITY FOR ANY BREACH OF WAEAANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TD REFLACEMENT OF THE
DEFECTIVE PRRT OA PARTS AS DEECAIBED ASONVE

IFIF'GHTAHT HDT|:E' Some misien do rez| alom Hhe sadumon oriimistion of ncxdenial or conssgersthnl
Sampen, 50 e abowe biraadon e faduecn may il asply opou

This marranky giwes vy apeacific begal rghte poi mpy piasn have giber dghis . shich aary hrom s o saie

Contact Lakeside's award winning Customer Loyalty Specialists
for more information or to place your order today!

1-800-558-8565

LAKESIDE'

4900 West Electric Avenue ¢ West Milwaukee, WI 53219
toll free: 800-558-8565 ¢ phone: 414-902-6400  fax: 414-902-6446  www.eLakeside.com

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR
PREFERRED

MEDICAL CARTS

AND CABINETS



Thank you for investing in a Homed by Lakeside Preferred Medical cart. We at Lakeside have
listened to your requirements in a medical cart and responded. The Homed Preferred Cart
incorporates the design and features that you have requested. We are proud of our Medical Carts
and are confident they will meet your expectations.

Before Assembly

Place a pad down in your work area before beginning assembly to prevent any scratching or
denting the cart.

Unlock the cart and remove all hardware from the drawer. .

Exhibit 1

Bumper Assembly:

1. Place and align bumper.
2. Insert screws into bumper nut and tighten.

Parts: Bumpers 2 each
1/2" x 1/4 - 20 screws 6 each

26039M ACCESSORY BAR

Parts: 10/24 x 1-1/4" Screws 2 each
Nylon Spacers 2 each
End Caps 2 each

Installation:

To accommodate your specific requirements, the 26039M
accessory bar can be secured into two different locations

En @ on each side of the cart. See Exhibit 4 for details.
1. Align accessory bar with pre-drilled holes on side of
cart.

2. Place nylon spacer between cart and bar.
3. Insert screw and tighten.
4. Insert end caps into bar.

26033M DEFIBRILLATOR SHELF

@ Parts: #10-7/8" Phillips Head Screws 4 each

Installation:

Please note the Defibrillator shelf can be installed on either
side of the cart.

% = 1. Attach bracket to pre-drilled holes on cart. See Exhibit
3 for details.
2. Insert swing arm with washer-stop into bracket sleeve
and tighten screws.
3. Insert other end of swing arm into sleeve on underside
of shelf and tighten screw.
Maintenance

Your Homed by Lakeside Preferred Cart has been designed with simplicity and trouble-free service in
mind. With a little care, this cart will provide years of service.

1. Clean your cart with a mild detergent or ammonia-based cleanser. This cleaning will prevent dirt
from building up which may reduce the life and impair the operation of the cart. Wipe the ABS
plastic top with a damp cloth and mild cleaning solution. Do not saturate the cart with any liquid.
Clean up all spills with a dry, absorbent cloth.

2. Lubrication: Your cart’s drawer glides need to be cleaned and lubricated once a year. This
prevents dirt from accumulating which would prevent the drawers from working properly.



Exhibit 3

INSTALLING ACCESSORIES

All accessories will utilize a #10-7/8" long Phillips head screw to attach accessory to cart.

6015M
COAT
RACK

26033M
DEFIBRILLATO
SHELF
BRACKET

/,

/ C Y
3005M
L.V. HOLDER
H
jOr [ °
~ j-
26027M
SUPPORT BARS

23004M
CARDIAC
BOARD

REAR VIEW

26033M
DEFIBRILLATOR
SHELF
BRACKET

23008M
OXYGEN
TANK
HOLDER

26027M
SUPPORT
BAR

f o <— 3009M UTILITY HOOKS —> »

\/

26039M
ACCESSORY BAR

/\

- ©

23008M
OXYGEN TANK HOLDER

AN

\\ I

SIDE VIEW




Installing Accessories

26027M SUPPORT BARS
Parts: #10-7/8" Phillips Head Screws 12 each

End Caps 2 each

Installation:

1.

pOD

Align holes in angle iron on support bar with pre-drilled
holes on cart. See Exhibit 3 for details.

Insert screw and tighten.

Repeat for remaining holes.

Insert end caps into support bars.

26020MS STRAIGHT SHELF,
26020MA ANGLED SHELF

Parts: Each Shelf contains:

1/4"- 20 x 1-3/8" Slotted Screws 2 each
Key Nuts 2 each

Installation:

1.

Once the 26027M support bars are properly installed, set
shelf onto the support bars by aligning the square tubing
on shelf over the square tubing of the support bar.

2. Gently lower the shelf into position. Once you have the
shelf where you want it, insert the screw with the threads
facing the back of the cart.

3. Install key nuts and tighten.

4. Repeat for remaining holes and shelves.

5. Insert end caps into the tops of support bars.

26021M TRELLIS BARS

Parts: 1/4"- 20 x 1-3/8" Slotted Screws 6 each

Key Nuts 6 each
End Caps 6 each

Installation:

1.

2.

o

Place the trellis bar in front of the 26027M support bar.
Align hole in trellis bar with desired hole in support bar.
Place the 1/4-20 x 1-3/8" screw through the trellis bar
into the support bar. Attach the key nut to screw. Nut
should be on the backside of the support bar; tighten.
Repeat for remaining trellis bars.

Insert end caps into trellis bars and support bars.

Caster Assembly:

position.

1/4 - 20 lock nut

1. Place cart on flat side opposite push handle. Remember to
place a pad down first to prevent any scratching or denting.

2. Position casters so that the 2 brake casters are in front

3. Assemble carriage bolt, washer and lock nut as shown. After
the set of 4 bolts, washers and nuts are placed on casters,
slide into position and tighten using 7/16" socket wrench.

Parts: 5/8" x 1/4 - 20 carriage bolts 16 each
Flat washer 16 each
16 each

Removing Drawers

Slide drawer to full open position; push down on
lever in right track and lift on lever in left track. While
holding levers in this position, slide drawer off track.

Installing Drawers

Carefully line up glide on right and left sides. Insert
drawer guide into glide. While holding glide in posi-
tion, gently nudge into place. You may need help
while inserting drawer. Make sure glides are held
firmly in place while inserting drawer — failure to do
so may result in drawer slipping out of place.

Locking Mechanism

Your Homed Preferred Cart is designed with an
easy turn gang locking mechanism (non-emer-
gency carts only). This locking mechanism is

designed so you can unlock the cart; open a
drawer; then lock the cart — and as long as you
keep one drawer in the open position, it will remain
unlocked until all drawers are completely closed.
The cart is then locked.



